
                                                

AGENDA SUMMARY PAGE
City Council

Meeting of: November 18, 2020

Agenda Item No.: 
31

DEPARTMENT: Public Works CONSENT
DIRECTOR: Mike Janssen

SUBJECT:
For possible action to approve Cooperative (Local Public Agency) Agreement P089-16-063 -
Amendment No. 2 between the City of Las Vegas (CLV) and the State of Nevada Department of 
Transportation (NDOT) to amend the agreement to a payable/receivable agreement for 
accounting purposes, update contact information, and extend the agreement expiration date 
from December 31, 2020 to June 30, 2024 for roadway improvements along Torrey Pines Drive, 
Newcomer Avenue, Hyde Avenue, and Celeste Avenue adjacent to Adcock Elementary and 
Garside Junior High as part of the Safe Routes to School Program - Ward 1 (Knudsen)

FISCAL IMPACT:
None

PURPOSE/BACKGROUND:
The CLV entered into a cooperative agreement and an amendment to the agreement for 
roadway improvements along Torrey Pines Drive, Newcomer Avenue, Hyde Avenue, and 
Celeste Avenue adjacent to Adcock Elementary and Garside Junior High as part of the Safe 
Routes to School Program.  This Amendment No. 2 will amend the agreement to a 
payable/receivable agreement for accounting purposes, update contact information, and extend 
the agreement expiration date from December 31, 2020 to June 30, 2024.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approval

BACKUP DOCUMENTATION:
1. Agreement P089-16-063 - Amendment No. 2


